
No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND
ALCATEL-LUCENT MEDICAL EXPENSE
PLAN FOR ACTIVE MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID K., KATHLEEN K., AND AMY K.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
Counsel of Record
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
JENNIFER S. ROMANO
AMY PAULI
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 688-3451
aberman@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Congress’s intent to encourage adoption of benefits plans through uniform claims processing requirements.	3
B. The regulatory requirements for ERISA benefits decisions.....	4
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Nord</i>	6
D. DOL’s amendments to the ERISA benefits regulations after <i>Nord</i>	7
1. The 2015 ACA amendments to the health benefits regulations.	8

2. The 2016 amendments to the disability benefits regulations.....	8
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	9
A. The Plan’s terms.	9
B. D.K.’s claims.....	10
C. The district court’s decision.....	12
D. The Tenth Circuit’s decision.....	13
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	15
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT THAT A HEALTH BENEFITS DECISION LETTER DISCUSS TREATING PROVIDERS’ OPINIONS CONTRADICTS <i>NORD</i> AND ALLOWS DOL TO BYPASS THE RULEMAKING PROCESS.....	15
A. The panel’s holding contradicts <i>Nord</i>	16
B. The Tenth Circuit judicially imposed a burdensome new regulatory requirement on health benefits plans, allowing DOL to bypass notice-and-comment rulemaking.	22
1. ERISA’s health benefits regulations require only an explanation for why the plan denied coverage, not a discussion of contrary provider opinions.	22

2.	DOL has not undertaken rulemaking to add this requirement to the health benefits regulations, as it did for the disability regulations in 2016.....	23
3.	DOL’s revision of the disability benefits regulations to require discussion of treating provider opinions did not codify a preexisting duty.....	27
II.	THE TENTH CIRCUIT NARROWED THE SCOPE OF REVIEW FOR BENEFITS DECISIONS, PUTTING ITSELF AT ODDS WITH MOST CIRCUITS.....	28
A.	The Tenth Circuit’s new approach to review of ERISA claims decisions puts it at odds with most other circuits.	29
B.	The Tenth Circuit’s narrow review of claims decisions undermines Congress’s intent and contractual expectations.....	33
III.	CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’S INTENT, THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INCREASES THE BURDEN ON PLANS THAT ORGANIZED THEIR OPERATIONS TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 455 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Cytec Indus., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. --, 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019)	25, 26
<i>Balmert v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 601 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19, 31
<i>Becknell v. Long Term Disability Plan for Johnson & Johnson & Affiliated Cos.</i> , 510 F. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 15, 16-22,
<i>Calvert v. Firstar Finance, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Canter v. AT&T Umbrella Benefit Plan No.</i> 3, 33 F.4th 949 (7th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	26
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 3, 33, 35

<i>Demirovic v. Building Serv. 32 B-J Pension Fund,</i> 467 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Doe v. Blue Shield of California,</i> 620 F.Supp.3d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	21
<i>Doe v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.,</i> 974 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Est. of Blanco v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 606 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	28, 33
<i>Fleisher v. Standard Ins. Co.,</i> 679 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Glycine & More, Inc. v. United States,</i> 880 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Greenwell v. Group Health Plan for Employees of Sensus USA Inc.,</i> No. 5:19-CV-577, 2022 WL 3134110 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2022)	21
<i>Harris v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,</i> 42 F.4th 1292 (11th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Heller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.,</i> 142 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Helton v. AT&T Inc.,</i> 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013).....	30

<i>Inciong v. Fort Dearborn Life Ins. Co.</i> , 570 F. App'x 724 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Juliano v. Health Maint. Org. of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Kalish v. Liberty Mut./Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Bos.</i> , 419 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Keiser v. CDC Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 12101, 2003 WL 1733729 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2003)	34
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. --, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	25, 26
<i>Lukas v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 504 F. App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>McClain v. Eaton Corp. Disability Plan</i> , 740 F.3d 1059 (6th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Muller v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Robert B. v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00187, 2023 WL 7282726 (D. Utah Nov. 3, 2023).....	21
<i>Rossi v. Precision Drilling Oilfield Servs. Corp. Emp. Benefits Plan</i> , 704 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Ruessler v. Boilermaker-Blacksmith Nat'l Pension Tr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 64 F.4th 951 (8th Cir. 2023)	30

<i>Sandoval v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	4
<i>Williamson v. Travelport, LP</i> , 953 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Woodruff v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00281, 2018 WL 571933 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2018)	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	25
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	33
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1).....	3, 4, 34
Regulations and Rules	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g).....	6, 22, 36
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(v)(B)	3, 5, 15, 22
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(vii).....	5, 23, 24

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(vii)(A)(i) 3

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iii)..... 31

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719 3

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(e)..... 23

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(E)..... 8

65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 23

80 Fed. Reg. 72,014 8

80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 7, 8

81 Fed. Reg. 92,316 7, 8, 9, 27

Other Authorities

American Academy of Child & Adolescent
Psychiatry, *Principles of Care for
Treatment of Children and Adolescents
with Mental Illnesses in Residential
Treatment Centers 1* (June 2010) 11
